1 State of Arkansas

2 78th General Assembly

HOUSE BILL

A BillACT 730 OF 1991

3 Regular Session, 1991

By: Representative Jones

6

7

For An Act To Be Entitled

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 23-112-403(2)(K) AND (Q) g

AND 27-14-207, RELATING TO MOTOR HOMES; AND FOR OTHER 9

PURPOSES." 10

12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

13

- 14 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 23-112-403(2)(K) and (Q) are hereby amended to
- 15 read as follows:
- 16 "(K) Notwithstanding the terms of any franchise agreement, fails to pay
- 17 to a dealer or any lienholder in accordance with their respective interests
- 18 after the termination of franchise, the dealer cost plus any charges by the
- 19 manufacturer, distributor, or a representative for distribution, delivery, and
- 20 taxes, less all allowances paid to the dealer by the manufacturer,
- 21 distributor, or representative for new, unsold, undamaged, and complete motor
- 22 vehicles and motor homes of current model year and one (1) year prior model
- 23 year in the dealer's inventory;"
- "(Q) The terms and conditions of subdivision (K) shall not apply to 2.4
- 25 manufacturers of mobile homes and motor homes, as defined in 27-14-207, when
- 26 dealers of mobile homes and motor homes undertake to terminate, cancel or fail
- 27 to renew an agreement."

28

- SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 27-14-207 is hereby amended by adding a new 29
- 30 subdivision to read as follows:
- 'Motor home' means a motor vehicle designed to provide temporary 31
- 32 living quarters, built onto an integral part of, or permanently attached to a
- 33 self propelled motor vehicle chassis. The vehicle must contain permanently
- 34 installed independent life support systems."

35

36 SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature

```
1 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
 2 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
         SECTION 4. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
 5 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
 6 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
 7 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
 8 act are declared to be severable.
 9
10
         SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
11 hereby repealed.
12
13
                                  APPROVED: 3-25-91
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
2.4
2.5
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
```